

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.98/2012

Appellant : Md. Sheikh Abdullah.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer (DEEO),

Nagaon.

: 01.02.2016 Date of hearing

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.02.2016

The DEEO, Nagaon with his Senior Assistant present. A Written Submission dated 01.02.2016 also received.

The Petitioner absent without any information.

Perused the W/S made by DEEO, Nagaon. It has been submitted that the case file relating to the RTI Application dated 22.05.2012 could not be traced, and that the case has been reconstructed with the help of another RTI Application by the same Appellant on a similar matter. It has further been submitted that the DEEO, Nagaon had taken over the current charge a few months back. The DEEO, Nagaon had convened a meeting with the Petitioner and the concerned BEEO, namely BEEO, Juria wherein the Petitioner could not confirm whether he had received the information. The DEEO, Nagaon has sought 15 days time to furnish the information.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the information sought for by the Appellant/Petitioner shall be provided, free of cost, within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order.

Further, the District Elementary Education Officer (DEEO), Nagaon as First Appellate Authority shall consider and dispose of the First Appeal dated 01.08.2012, with a speaking order, within a period of 21 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/NGN.98/2012

Dtd. 01.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, PO- Nagaon, Dist-Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, PO- Nagaon, Dist-Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Sheikh Abdullah, Vill- Singia Pathar, PO- Dagaon, PS- Juria, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**